

## Republic of the Philippines Department of Education

National Capital Region SCHOOLS DIVISION OFFICE OF MUNTINLUPA CITY

APR 17 2023

Advisory No. <u>117</u>, s. 2023 April 12, 2023 In compliance with DepEd Order (DO) No. 8, s. 2013 This advisory is issued not for endorsement per (DO) 28, s. 2001, but only for the information of DepEd officials, personnel/ staff, as well as the concerned public. (Visit www.depedmuntinlupa.ph)

## **5TH DLSU SHS RESEARCH CONGRESS**

Attached is an invitation letter from Mr. Dastin M. Tabajunda, Head, Communication Committee, dated March 31, 2023, re:  $5^{TH}$  DLSU SHS Research Congress, contents of which are self-explanatory, for the information and guidance of all concerned.

The target participants are school senior high school, research mentors, teachers, and students from public and private schools.

Participation of public and private schools shall be subject to the no-disruptionof-classes policy stipulated in DepEd Order No. 9, s. 2005 entitled Instituting Measures to increase Engaged Time-on-Task and Ensuring Compliance Therewith.

Moreover, schools are reminded of the "No Collection and No Selling of Tickets Policy" stipulated in DepEd Order Nos. 19 and 40, s. 2008 and RA Nos. 4206 and 5546.

NERISSA ROXAS-LOMEDA PhD OIC- Assistant Schools Division Superintendent

GAA / 5<sup>th</sup> DLSU SHS Research Congress 117 / April 12, 2023

AD-2023-117



 Student Center for Life Skills Bldg., Centennial Ave, Brgy. Tunasan, Muntinlupa City
8805-9935, 8805-9940
sdo.muntinlupa@gmail.com





## [INVITATION] 5th DLSU SHS Research Congress

1 message

DLSU SHS Research Congress <shsresearchcongress@dlsu.edu.ph> To: Dastin Tabajunda <dastin.tabajunda@dlsu.edu.ph> Bcc: sdo.muntinlupa@gmail.com Fri, Mar 31, 2023 at 9:54 AM

Dear Administrators, Research Mentors, Teachers, and SHS Students,

Greetings in St. La Salle!

We are pleased to invite you to the **5th DLSU SHS Research Congress** to be held **virtually** on **June 27-28**, **2023**, with the theme: *Reaffirming the Critical Role of Transformative Research and Knowledge Production in the Age of Post-Truth.* This year's Congress is open to all interested students and faculty free of charge!

The DLSU SHS Research Congress is the largest annual gathering of senior high school research mentors and students in the country. This Congress is a venue for research-based ideas, business concepts and products, and art performances and exhibitions from the capstone projects of senior high school students. DLSU SHS believes that in a volatile, uncertain, complex, and ambiguous (VUCA) world, commitment to research will empower the youth to be knowledge-seekers, truth-tellers, and agents of change. To uphold the University's vision-mission of bridging faith and scholarship amidst disruptive situations, the Congress highlights the essential role of nurturing a culture of research through the production and dissemination of innovative knowledge for continuous human development and social transformation.

The new attitude and mindset of VUCA 2.0 (vision, understanding, courage, and adaptability) inspired this year's Congress to move beyond. The 5th DLSU SHS Research Congress proactively responds with our continuous advocacy against disinformation, misinformation, and malinformation, as well as our critical discernment towards the rise and conflict of Artificial Intelligence in assisting learning. The Congress believes in the power of transformative research to facilitate the rediscovery of shared truths and renegotiate existing norms, beliefs, and values toward a more sustainable society. Through this Congress, young scholars, artists, and entrepreneurs are challenged to feature scientific and artistic research projects that showcase their commitment to providing convergent truths that withstand the challenges posed by the VUCA influences today and in the future.

We are excited to have your school participate in the Congress. For further details, you may refer to the 5th DLSU SHS Research Congress Primer and register your participants through this Registration Form.

Should you have other queries, you can also visit our website, or send us an email at: <a href="mailto:shsresearchcongress@dlsu.edu.ph">shsresearchcongress@dlsu.edu.ph</a>. To receive timely updates about the Congress, please like and follow our new Official Facebook page.

We look forward to welcoming you to the 5th DLSU SHS Research Congress! Thank you very much.

Yours truly,





Sender notified by Mailtrack